

No. 03-1696

In the
Supreme Court of
the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF DEFENDERS OF
PROPERTY RIGHTS, NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION, OREGONIANS IN ACTION, SAVE
OUR SHORELINE, AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Nancie G. Marzulla*
Roger J. Marzulla
DEFENDERS OF PROPERTY RIGHTS
1350 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-6770

*Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. Application of the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine in Takings Cases Subject to the <i>Williamson County</i> State Exhaustion Ripeness Requirement Has the Unintended Consequence of Eliminating Federal Court Relief for Federal Constitutional Takings Claims	12
II. The Better View, Adopted by Some Courts, Is To Harmonize the Two Doctrines, Thereby Allowing Takings Litigants Access to Federal Court Review of Their Federal Constitutional Takings Claims	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 195 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11, 19-20
<i>Anderson v. Charter Township of Ypsilanti</i> , 266 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 536 U.S. 903 (2002).....	5
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. Breckenridge</i> , 211 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6, 13
<i>Centres, Inc. v. Town of Brookfield</i> , 148 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	2-3
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	4

<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	13
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21-22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3-4
<i>England v. Louisiana Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	11-12
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 364 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	16
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 683 N.W.2d 719 (Mich. App. 2004).....	5
<i>Gooden v. Faulkner County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 129 F.3d 121, 1997 WL 692993 (8th Cir. Nov. 7, 1997).....	20
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3
<i>Gulla v. North Strabane Township</i> , 146 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18-19

<i>Hill v. Town of Conway</i> , 193 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Shorewood</i> , 360 F.3d 810, 818-19 (8th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	3
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3, 6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	6
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	2, 4
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	14
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	3
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 992 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	13
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Management Service</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	2
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	3, 16-17

United States House of Representatives v. Department of Commerce, 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....6

Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....ii, 7, 16

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9

Other Authorities:

Susan Bandes, *The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: Evaluating Its Jurisdictional Status*, 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1175 (1999).....13

Jack M. Beermann, *Comments on Rooker-Feldman or Let State Law Be Our Guide*, 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1209 (1999).....13-14

Michael M. Berger, *Evolving Voices in Land Use Law: A Festschrift in Honor of Daniel R. Mandelker, Part II: Discussions on the National Level, Chapter 3: Takings Issues*, 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 99 (2000).....9-11, 17-18

J. David Breemer, *Overcoming Williamson County's Troubling State Procedures Rule: How the England Reservation, Issue Preclusion Exceptions, and the Inadequacy Exception Open the Federal Courthouse Door to Ripe Takings Claims*, 18 J. Land Use &

Envtl. L. 209, 210-11 (2003).....7-8

Barry Friedman & James E. Gaylord, *Rooker-Feldman, from the Ground Up*, 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1129 (1999).....14

William M. Hof, *Trying to Halt the Procedural Merry-Go-Round: The Ripeness of Regulatory Takings Claims After Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*, 46 St. Louis U. L.J. 833, 855 n.118 (2002).....8-9

No. 03-1696
